

ADULT EDUCATION

Policy F.1.F

The Board of Trustees of Frontier School Division supports lifelong learning. The Division therefore provides programming that enable adults to obtain a Mature Student High School / High School diploma and other training opportunities for entry into post-secondary studies and/or employment. These opportunities are provided in Adult Learning Centres within the Division.

The Frontier School Division Adult Education Program oversees all Adult Learning Centres operating within the Division including those within First Nation communities, which are subject to Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada reporting requirements. Adult Learning Centres are registered by Adult Learning and Literacy, a branch of Manitoba Education, and regulated by provincial legislation.

Where the Division offers the Adult Education program, the Chief Superintendent and/or designate (Adult and Continuing Education Director) has overall responsibility for the program. The Adult and Continuing Education Director is responsible for the program in the community. The Principal oversees supervision of personnel and ensures all Division policies are followed.

Students who have been expelled from a Kindergarten-Grade 12 Division school and meet the requirements of Adult Education and the Mature Student High School / High School Diploma may appeal their expulsion in writing to the Frontier School Division Board of Trustees so as to attend a Division Adult Learning Centre.

Information: <u>The Adult Learning Centres Act</u>

The Adult Literacy Act

Adopted September 1, 2009 Revised March 13-14, 2018